EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS’ GROUP »c

177 Post Street, Ste. 600, San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone (415) 296-8510 Facsimile (415) 2968515

Michelle Brenard
MBmploymentLawyersGrou p.com

January 10, 2003

Edward G. Weil

Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
1515 Clay Street, 20™ Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Weil:

This office and Rachel and Chris Powers gives you notice that the private
businesses named on the attached service list have been, are, will be and threaten to
be in violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 and §25249.6. This
office and Rachel and Chris Powers are private enforcers of Proposition 65, both
may be contacted at the above listed address and telephone number, and I am a
responsible individual for this office and Rachel and Chris Powers. The above
referenced violations occur from a converted warehouse located at 2777 9™ Street,
Berkeley, California, 94710. This work/Ioft converted warehouse structure €Xposes
people who reside within it or come into contact with it to:

* trichloroethene ak.a. trichloreoethylen and TCE greater than 800 parts per billion (ppb)
in groundwater well MW-2 in 1993 near the corner of 9™ and Granyson Street and within about
30 ft of the building. The soil concentration used in a 1993 Levine-Fricke Health Risk
Assessment for the Site was 6,085 ug/kg (“**ppb).

*1,1,1-trichlorothane ak.a.1,1,1-TCA greater than 600 parts per billion in groundwater in
monitor well MW- 2 in 1993 near the corner of 9% and Grayson Street and within about 30 ft
of the Building. The soil concentration used in a 1993 Levine-Fricke Health Risk Assessment

for the Site was 1,000 ug/kg (“*ppb).
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*1,1-dichloroethene a.k.a. 1,1-DCE and 1,1-dichloroethylene greater than 550 parts per billion
in groundwater well MW-2 in 1993 near the corner of 9™ and Grayson Street and within about
30 ft of the Building. The soil concentration used in a 1993 Levine-Fricke Health Risk
Assessment for the Site was 270 ug/kg (“*ppb).

*1,1-dichloroethane ak.a. 1,1-DCA greater than 100 parts per billion in groundwater in
monitor well MW- 2 in 1993 near the corner of 9 and Grayson Street and within about 30 ft of
the Building.

*cis-1,2-dichloroethene aka cis-1,2-DCE and cis-1,2-dichloroethylene 60 parts per billion in
groundwater in monitor well MW- 2 in 1993 near the corner of 9 and Grayson Street and
within about 30 ft of the Building. The soil concentration used in a 1993 Levine-Fricke

Health Risk Assessment for the Site was 128 ug/kg (“*ppb).

*trans-1,2-dichloroethene a.k.a. trans-1,2-DCE and trans-1,2-dichloroethylene 2 parts per
billion in groundwater in monitor well MW-2 in 1993 near the corner of 9" and Grayson Street
and within about 30 ft of the Building.

*1,1,2-trichloroethane ak.a. 1,1,2-TCA 5 parts per billion in groundwater in monitor well
MW-2 in 1993 near the corner of 9" and Grayson Street and within about 30 ft of the Building.

*Freon 11 0.9 parts per billion in groundwater in monitor well MW-2 in 1993 near the corner of
9" and Grayson Street and within about 30 ft of the Building.

*chloroform 0.7 parts per billion in groundwater in monitor well MW-2 in 1993 near the corner
of 9" and Grayson Street and within about 30 ft of the Building.

*1,2-dichloroethane ak.a. 1,2-DCA 0.7 parts per billion in groundwater in monitor well MW-
2 in 1993 near the corner of 9" and Grayson Street and within about 30 ft of the Building.
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All are chemical known to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.
People are exposed to the above listed chemicals when they are in or near the
building at 2777 9" Street, Berkeley, California, 94710.

This is an EPA listed site on which a clean up was performed prior to its conversion
to a work/loft site. In 1993 Levine-Fricke did a risk assessment of the site. This
risk assessment showed the air quality outside of the building to be at the top most
allowable limits. Despite a recommendation to test inside air quality, no assessment
was done on the indoor air quality of this building. Inside air quality typically tests
at higher levels than outside air, due to much lessened air circulation.

The private businesses named on the attached service list did not and do not provide
people with clear and reasonable warnings before they expose them to these
chemicals. These violations have occurred every day since at least 1993, and will
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided or until the
problems with the residential work/loft structure are remedied or abated. These
violations are for occupational exposures as well as consumer and environmental
exposures. We do not, however, allege occupational exposure violations outside of
California.
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EDWARD G. WEIL

SUPERVISING DEPUTY ATTORNEY
GENERAL CA DEPT. OF JUSTICE
1515 Clay Street

Oakland, CA 94612

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

225 Fallon Street, #9

Oakland, Ca 94012

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF SAN FRANCISCO

850 Bryant St, #322

San Francisco, CA 94103

Joel Gerst
855 Keeler Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94708

Vincent & Gerst LLC
855 Keeler Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94708

Surn Arigala

California Regional Water Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

W. Kent Runswick
Inlite

939 Grayson Street
Berkeley, CA 94710

Germains

Proen Products Co.
1835 Dawns Way
Fullerton, CA 92631

SERVICE LIST

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY OF OAKLAND
505 14" Street, 12% Floor
QOakland, CA 94617

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY COUNTY
OF CONTRA COSTA

P.O. Box 670

Martinez, CA 94551

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
OF SAN FRANCISCO

CITY HALL, Rm. 206

400 Van Ness

San Francisco, CA 94102

Russell Vincent
Vincent & Gerst LLC
855 Keeler Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94708

Mike Sandelco
Sandelco Property Mgt.
1323 61 Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Sandelco Property Mgt.
1323 61" Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Flintrock Holdings
c/o Mr. John Oros
Risk Manager
Welbilt Corporation
225 High Ridge Road
Stanford, CN 06905

Ronald M. Abend

Abend, Lepper, Jacobsen, Schaeffer & Hughes
2161 Ygnacio Valley Road

P.O. Box 9355

Walnut Creek, CA 94598-0955
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Michelle Brenard, hereby declare:

1.

Dated: ! i/

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is
alleged the parties identified in the notices have violated Health and Safety Code
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

. I'am the attorney for the noticing party.

. I'have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate

experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding
the alleged exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious
case for the private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case
for the private action” means that the information provides a credible basis that
all elements of the plaintiffs’ case can be established and the information did not
prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative
defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to
it factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate,
including the information identified in Health and Safety Code section
25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on
by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those
persons.

Ji




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I | AMNL pE{ZEL , declare:

If called, I could and would testify as follows: I am over eighteen. My
business address is 177 Post Street, Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94108. On
g‘;mmr\’l [O; 2002 | I caused the attached 60-DAY NOTICE LETTER to be served

by U.S. MAIL on those public enforcement agencies listed on the attached
SERVICE LIST; in addition on the same date and by Certified Mail I caused the
attached 60-DAY NOTICE LETTER, CERTIFICATE OF MERIT and
PROPOSITION 65: A SUMMARY to be sent Certified Mail to the private
businesses entities also listed on the attached SERVICE LIST. I deposited copies
of these documents in envelopes, postage pre-paid, with the U.S. Postal Service on
the day on which the mail is collected. I declare under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this

declaration was executed on, at San Francisco, California.

.
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